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January 17, 2024

Jim Marquez
HC 3 Box 11035
Kea‘au, HI 96749 9206

Email: jimmarquezplanner@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Marquez:

SUBJECT: Application:  Variance — PL-ZVAR-2023-000050

Applicant: JIM MARQUEZ

Owners: JIM AND INKA MARQUEZ
Variance from Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 5, Division 1
Section 25-5-7, Minimum Yards, and Section 25-4-44, Permitted
Projections into Yards and Open Space Requirements
(Encroachment into Front (East) Yard Setback.

Tax Map Key: (3) 2-6-014: 041 (Lot 4)

The Planning Director certifies the Approval of Zoning Variance No. PL-ZVAR-2023-000050,
subject to variance conditions. The variance will allow a portion of the single-family dwelling to
remain with a minimum 11.95-foot front (east) yard setback and associated roof eave with a
minimum 7.63-foot open space. These exceptions are in lieu of the required 15-foot front yard
setback and 10-foot front (east) yard open space requirement as required by the Hawai‘i County
Code, Chapter 25, Zoning, Section 25-5-76, Minimum yards and Section 25-4-44 (a), Permitted
projections into yards and open space requirements.

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS

1. Location. The subject property contains approximately 7,570 sq. ft. and is located in the Ha‘aheo
Subdivision situated in Halepuna, South Hilo, Hawai‘i. The subject property’s street address is
728-C Wainaku Street, Hilo, Hawai ‘1.

2. County Zoning. Single-Family Residential — 7,500 sq. ft. (RS-7.5).

3. State Land Use Designation. Urban.

4. Setback Requirements. 15 feet front and 8 feet for side.
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Section 25-4-030. Minimum street frontage. (¢) No street frontage shall be required for any
building site where the access to the building site is by means of a roadway easement.

5. Variance Application. The applicant submitted the Variance Application, attachments, filing
fee, and associated materials on October 4, 2023. The Variance Application revised survey map
dated May 7, 2021, was prepared by Neils Christensen, LPLS (The Independent Hawaii
Surveyors, LLC) (See Exhibit A-Site Plan)

6. County Building Records.

a. Building Permit — 821189 was issued on July 2, 1982, for the construction of a single-
family dwelling consisting of 1 bedroom, 1 bath, living room and kitchen. Building
permit finalized on December 17, 2015.

b. Building Permit — 850961 was issued on May 28, 1985, for the conversion of garage
into a bedroom. Building permit finalized on November 10, 2020.

c. Building Permit — BH2011-1085H was issued on July 22, 2011, for the addition of a
new second level. Building Permit finalized on April 17, 2012.

7. Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. No comments were received from the County of Hawaii, Department of Public Works-
Building Division.

b. State Department of Health (DOH) memorandum dated May 8, 2023. (See Exhibit A)
8. Public Notice. The applicant filed a transmittal letter with a copy of the notices sent to
surrounding property owners via USPS. According to the Notarized Affidavit the first and

second notices were mailed on November 30, 2023, and December 166, 2023, respectively.

9. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No written comments objections
from surrounding property owners or the general public were received.

GROUNDS FOR APPROVING VARIANCE

Special and Unusual Circumstances

(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that
would otherwise be available, or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or
manner of development of the property.
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The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons:

The owner/applicant submitted the variance application to address or resolve the encroachment of the
single-family dwelling into the 15-foot front yard setback and 10-front yard open space requirements.

The encroachment leaves the single-family dwelling with a minimum 11.95-foot front (east) yard
setback and associated roof eave with a 7.63-foot open space in lieu of the minimum 15-foot front
yard setback and 10-foot open space requirements.

The site plan shows that a portion of the single-family dwelling encroaches 3.05 feet into the 15-foot
front (east) yard setback and the associated roof eave encroaches 2.37 feet into the front (east) yard
open space.

The variance will allow a portion of the single-family dwelling to remain with a minimum 11.95-foot
front (east) yard setback and associated roof eave with a minimum 7.63-foot open space in lieu of the
minimum 15-foot front yard setback and 10-foot open space requirements.

The owner was not at fault in creating the encroachment violation and requiring them to fix the
encroachments would not be practicable since the owners complied and secured all necessary
building permits from the County. Further, the single-family dwelling is situated on a parcel that
rises approximately 24 feet from the Hawai‘i Belt Road and minimizes any visual impact of the
encroachment from Hawai‘i Belt Road.

The above special and unusual circumstances determine the owner was not at fault in creating the
encroachment violation and requiring them to fix the encroachments would interfere with best use
and development of the subject property.

Alternatives
(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.
The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons:

Alternatives available to the current owners to correct and/or address the building encroachments
constructed into the affected front yard of the subject property include the following actions:

To remove the building encroachments and/or redesign the existing single-family dwelling denoted
on the survey map to fit within the correct building envelope as prescribed by the Zoning Code
would be deemed unreasonable, especially when the owners complied with the building permit
process and were under the impression that the single-family dwelling was in compliance with all
County requirements.

Because the encroachment is within the front yard setback, to consolidate the subject property with
the Hawai‘i Belt Road and re-subdivide the property to modify property lines and adjust minimum
front yard setbacks are not viable options.
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Both alternatives are not practical. Therefore, there are no reasonable alternatives to resolve the
encroachment issue.

Intent and Purpose

(¢) The variance is consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the general plan, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area’s character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons:

The intent and purpose of requiring building setbacks for a lot are to assure that adequate air
circulation and exposure to light are available between permitted structure(s)/uses and
boundary/property lines.

No evidence has been found to show indifference or premeditation by the owners or builders to
deliberately create or intentionally allow the building encroachment problems to occur.

No objections were received from surrounding property owners.

The encroachment is in the front yard setback adjacent to the Hawai‘i Belt Road, Therefore, it
should not obstruct or prevent adequate air circulation and exposure to light between permitted
structure(s)/uses and boundary/property lines.

The variance request will not be materially detrimental to the public’s welfare and will not cause
substantial adverse impact to the area’s character and to adjoining properties. The single-family
dwelling has been in existence for approximately 41 years and was constructed under valid
building permits and other construction permits issued by the County of Hawai‘i. As such, it is
felt that the issuance of this variance will not depreciate or detract from the character of the
surrounding properties.

Therefore, the variance would be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and
not be materially detrimental to the public’s welfare or cause substantial adverse impact to the
area’s character or to adjoining properties.

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND VARIANCE CONDITIONS

Based on the variance application’s survey map, the single-family dwelling built on the subject
property (Lot 4) will not meet the minimum front yard setback requirements pursuant to Hawai‘i
County Code, Chapter 25, Zoning.

This variance application is approved subject to the following variance conditions:
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1.

The applicant/owner, their assigns or successors shall be responsible for complying with all
stated conditions of approval.

The applicant/owner(s), successors or assigns shall indemnify and hold the County of Hawai‘i
harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for the property damage, personal
injury, or death arising out of any act or omission of the applicants/owners, their successors or
assigns, officers, employees, contractors, or agents under this variance or relating to or connected
with the granting of this variance.

Should the existing single-family dwelling situated on the subject property be destroyed by fire
or other natural causes, the replacement structures shall comply with the Hawai‘i County Code,
Chapter 25 Zoning, and be subject to State law and County ordinances and regulations pertaining
to building construction occupancy.

Future or new building improvements and permitted uses shall be subject to State laws and
County Ordinances and Regulations pertaining to building construction and building occupancy.

Should any of the foregoing Variance Conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may
initiate proceedings to null and void Variance No. PL-ZVAR-2023-000050.

Sincerely,

TJetfrey W. Darrow

JeffreyW. DarroW (Jan 20, 2024 12:46 HST)
ZENDO KERN
¥" Planning Director

LHN:so
\\COHO1\planning\public\Admin Permits Division\Variances From CoH02\Zone2\PL-ZVAR 2023-000050 TMK 260140410000 Marquez.doc

Enclosure: Exhibit A — Site Plan

CC:

Real Property Tax Office (Hilo)
Alan Gunn, GIS



DeVera, Ashley

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachment ava

Hello Planners

Jim Marquez <jimmarquezplanner@gmail.com>
Tuesday, October 3, 2023 11:41 AM

Planning Internet Mail

VARIANCE APPLICATION

| am having difficulty posting this on line wit EPIC.

Click to Download

| am ready to pay.

My difficulty: When | try to log-on, | receive a Warning Invalid User Name or Password.

Thank you in advance for your help.

Jim Marquez
310 748-8726



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

APPLICANT FOR VARIANCE
FROM ZONING CODE

COUNTY OF HAWAII
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

(Type of Print the requested information)

Owner: Jim Marguer
Owner's Signature: V4. Date: "1' /1’ ! / FoES
i 5
Address: 7.\]3 (& W&\u{z_u Stedr
il , 1 Guige
Telephone: (Bus.) (Home) 31° 148 -31k
s -
Request: ) uuno!q 4 !,_h; ﬂc. mma‘ 41 “fcﬂ '{M{ lF
& i i i i \ Le L
Tax Map Key: } - C-o|4-04(va0c  Subdivision #:
- ~
Area of Property: Ty a2 Zoning of Parcel: Rs 1.8
Representative/ Applicant: M?bw
Address: 108 ¢ Wand s
Telephone: o 1¢% & 7LL

APPLICANT’'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING A VARIANCE: (Please attach a detailed
written explanation of the Purpose or Nature of the request. Photos and maps may be included.)

No variance may be granted unless it is found that:

There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that
would otherwise be available or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or
manner of development of that property;

There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty; and

The variance shall be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district, the intent and
purpose of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and the County General Plan and will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area’s
character or to adjoining properties.

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FILING FEE OF TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS ($250) payable to the County Director of Finance AND:

1.
2
3

A completed application form with attachments;

A description of the property in sufficient detail for the public to precisely locate the property;
A scale drawn plot plan of the property showing all existing and proposed structures and
improvements including any intrusions into setbacks; and

A list of the names, address, and tax map key of all owners of property within boundaries
established by Section 25-2-4 of the Zoning Code.

All applications are required to be submitted through the County of Hawaii's new Electronic
Processing and Information Center (EPIC). All documents including this application needs to
be submitted and attached to the electronic application. See attached sheet for additional
information.

Page 1 of 24



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

County of Hawai'i
BOARD OF APPEALS

Aupum Conter « 101 Pauahi, Swite} = M
(ROK) 961 K258 o Fax (408) 9%

Hawai'y #6720

GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF

DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR OR PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

(Type or legibly print the requested information. See instructions attached.)

TYPE OF PETITION (check one):
Appeal Decision of the Planning Director

SUBJECT PROPERTY (land in question):

D Appeal Decision of Director of Public Works

TaxMapKey (TMK):: 3 3 ¢ o ol 802  Areaof Property: 50, ¢t
State Land Use
Designation: S EA County Zoning: Ay
Street Address: v & \l_fam-klu [f’
APPELLANT INFORMATION:
Name(s): W Margue
Signature(s): \.'F\[L,'E_.q/ Date: ‘1_[‘1.!!}-))4
Mailing Address: Hf ¢ Wawku Sreel” tis th gqiiee
Telephone: 310 Ff §7 1k Email: Jadmﬂ!nu‘ Wiy
Interest in Subject \c(x_
Property: <EL
LANDOWNER INFORMATION:
Name(s): Jim  Havpree
Signature(s)®: h._,h! Date: ‘!fl,ﬂ Jopd
Mailing Address: 4{”&_‘;%\&‘« 14
‘thi qp7e0
Telephone: 1o f f1ue Email: _ jymal i "

APPELLANT REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION (leave blank if not applicable):
Name(s)/Title(s):

Signature(s): Date:

Mailing Address:

Telephone: Email:

Mot required if the Landowner s not the Appellant.
\WCOHO1\planning\public\BOA\Forms and Labels\Application Forms\APPEAL 2021-07 - PL or PW Dir docx

Jim Marquez, property owner

Revised April 2021

Page 2 of 17
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

l. Statement of the nature of Appeal and the Relief Requested. Include
Directors decision and decision date:

The filing of a variance for permission to construct a detached 2-car garage that will
encroach 9-feet into the required 15’ west side rear property line setback as
determined by the county staff in their yard determination letter to the property owner,
dated September 13, 2023, in the RS-7.5 zone district. A copy of the decision letter is
attached and made a part hereof.

The variance is requested to mitigate the adverse impacts and hardship created upon
the property from compelling a 15’ yard restriction along the entire west boundary that
is more restrictive than what is required of every other lot owner of the Halepuna South
Hilo Hawaii subdivision and inconsistent with county yard determinations brochure
printed for county property owners.

L. Statement of how the Directors decision violates the law; or is clearly
erroneous; or is arbitrary or capricious, or characterized by an abuse of discretion
or clearly unwarranted exercise discretion:

The Directors determination is questioned. The property owner finds that the rear yard
setback and the front yard designation as determination by the Director to be
inconsistent with:

(i) the literal interpretation of the code as per section 25.4.30.(e),

(i) the access rights associated with the subject property,

(iliy the property’s land use rights that existed at the time the Halepuna

South Hilo Hawaii was recorded.

subdivision was recorded.

(iv) the placement of the rear yard as documented in an approved 2011

site plan Exhibit A; and therefore,

(v) necessitates a neutral interpretation through the filing of a variance.

1l The basis for relief:

j A hardship exists: The property owner suffers a hardship created with the yard
determination. Unique circumstances pertaining to the size, shape and orientation of
with abutting lots, and rights of way, public and private and the confusing contents of
staff documentation establishing yards, are constraints that are disclosed to exist on
no other lot in the area or same zone.

2. These combined circumstances make it impossible for the property owner to
have a two car garage like other lot owners have.
3. The county classified the property owners west boundary yard a 15” “rear yard”

along the entire length of the property because the entire east boundary abuts with

Page 3 of 24



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

Hawaiian Belt Highway and is being classified to be a 15’ “front yard.” Citing the code
for front yards, but there is no language in the section pertaining to rear yards. The
state highway frontage is inaccessible
4. Exhibit A, is a 2011site plan document on file with the planning department
approving the second story addition remodel. The site plan designates the east yard
area to be a “rear yard,” and the entire west side, is classified to be a “front yard.”
s The director’s methodology to construe yards to be different than prior plans.
6. Reviewing this conflict in front yard designation along the entire west boundary
line with the minimum front yard standards of the code as specified for lots subdivided
with a road easement was made.
7- A considerations made that appears absent in the panning determination.
8. Division 3. Street Frontage, Lot Areas and Widths. Section 25-4-30. Minimum
street frontage provides that “No front yard setbacks are required when the lot is
accessed by a private roadway easement. (Sec. 25-4-30(e)).” Exhibit A; and Exhibit .
9. The county brochure shows the front yard(s) to be 15 foot deep but only at the
lot boundary with the roadway easement.
10.  The property owner is instructed to find the one closest lot arrangement to my
property. Exhibit | is colored to illustrate that the 15’ yard designation is not
promulgated along and down the entire remainder of the side yard. The setback for the
remainder of the side is shown with an 8’ side yard.
11.  The 15’ yard restriction along the entire west boundary line results in an a yard
setback that is more restrictive than the same juxtaposition yard and boundary with its,
adjoining neighbor over every other lot owner of the Halepuna South Hilo Hawaii
subdivision.
12.  The variance mitigates the hardships created upon the property owner from
these ambiguous aspects from the directors yard determination for the lot.
13. The variance is foreseen to be suitable because it allows the property owner
development rights that exist on other lots ninth subdivision.
14. The methodology contained in Exhibit |, establishes internal consistency with
the 8’ side yard setback required for the adjoining property at 728B Wainaku Street.
The space created from this modification provides the opportunity for the property
owner to complete the building permit process for the construction of a two car
garage.
15.  Approval of this variance would establish the yards for the subject to be as
follows:

« At the portion of the lot that adjoins the roadway easement: 15’ front yard.

+ At the south side yard, 8’.

+ At the North side yard, 8’.

« At the east side yard, 15°.
16.  The requested yard modification would permit a 9-feet encroachment of a
detached 2-car garage into the15’ rear property line setback as determined by the

county staff in their yard determination letter to the property owner, dated September
13, 2023, subject to the following conditions.

Page 4 of 24



IV.

1.

Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

(i). That the front and west side yards of the subject property shall be designated
substantially as illustrated in the county planning department yard determination
brochure for homeowners having access from a road way easement recorded
with their subdivision.

(i) The front yard shall be established be a uniform distance of 15’ from the west
lot boundary line of the subject lot and the east end of the adjoining roadway
easement, and

(iii) That the setback for the remainder of the west boundary is an 8’ side yard.
(iv) permitting the property owner permission to have the 2-car garage specified
as PW.B2023-002816, TMK 3-2-6-014-0410000.

(v) That these conditions variance shall run with the land and if required by the
county may be recorded as a covenant to the land by the property owner.

Statement of any other relevant Facts:

Excerpt of the county Zoning Code: Division 3. Street Frontage, Lot Areas

and Widths. Section 25-4-30. Minimum street frontage.

CONDORBN

The following minimum street frontage standards apply to every building site:
(a) Fifty percent of the required building site average width for any building site in a
zoning district providing for a minimum building site of one acre or less, except for flag lots, any
building site located at the end of a cul-de-sac, and any building site where the access to the
building site is by means of a roadway easement.
(b) One hundred feet for any building site in a zoning district providing for a minimum building
site of over one acre, except for flag lots, any building site located at the end of a cul-de-sac,
and any building site where the access to the building site is by means of a roadway easement.
(c) The width of the pole or fifteen feet for any flag lot.
(d) Fifteen feet for any building site located at the end of a cul-de-sac.
(e) No street frontage shall be required for any building site where access to the
building site is by means of a roadway easement. (1996, ord 96-160, sec 2; ratified April 6,
1999.)25-4-30

Directors Determination Ltd. 9/13/2023.

Exhibit A

Exhibit B

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

Exhibit E

Exhibit G

Exhibit H

. Exhibit I

. ExhibitJ

. Exhibit K

. Site Photographs.
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

shiogy Ao sueepndep Gunog jwoy

du omoy e ajbls s (P opue fes un jueipcdep Jaoe pswpodp Sqoe
BjE0A WALDdED Ewas usupodag Sdp weugedep o uswpndap
Duiseulive “usapndip Sunnsy “uswiadsp buptd 5 $29) PUSIRRD
ﬁnup_;.gzzi.is_s_sa?%sgas::
BN SN0 sewek Sg ap Bunogs pung AU g0 S| X0) SMBOSI0NN
Tpygimiade oy oag jEeloid S o e pun JIRRYANY S| o

duadis < sy 3| |0 ubkipss Buping ey o joyuod
puisEp ‘anjon £ a0 je Fioue pu g uRulod Buping ey
o Apnag sup joyp ssjureonb o pw se v 'm pased bupeg puoe v

panunAh &) OGS SjAriedd U PERPALUS Ta|IAUUDT (RS
I |IP PO SREDY uwnod SEf pua S4003 LMDD PEy 'S)DR SROD I TF

B ag g sebps o 30 W opa

salied jrngnas W gi/g (3
| pup Efpe @ Fe2 0 P

spued joie U g SEA BB LRAG (V)
PO TN TN APAG BUNTN 2

whegoo) sEoed pue EgoE Hasees Duinod
o) S D pRUK 00 R0 DRE D RS (0 JUERaUT) w g

SAIN0) AT PED BURE IS0 W ERIE 0

B G SO} BIFSGAS B S0 SISy SER PR (g J0pbagued sl TF
‘BgusL pook RINIINIEE BEsads Bl jo Jess el J0 painebaw)

5891 40 Jueased BL o UMDY BINEROE D aA (PUB pOoR RNjANAS |IY 'EL

“ubysap Blappng s sjupowainaan
upg fydmbodoy spe poaloig sg) oy Gl IS sopeguen 4] BT

“Aqecyddo siaua spuBITER Syly PUO VOV D) WEUST (DU 0K Y LT

unijasdsin jouij 0 1oj ISURp Ay
oz o) el souDHaa0 (g 40y Kook 6l joedosd BT Y BINE Bl
D UDMINIAUCY S} jO uonpedsl [P0 © BN Joys JE0AUG) By GT

‘el By o oogEduce Sy uodn
JAUAQ Y 9 1380 pAwng 3G 0} adosls pane Ouy yokeded poR
PUD SONUOW JTOOUARTU PO SOONOMGE ([0 By ([BYS JERAUDY M| SF

ungipuas Paped O] wenaEuna
5 Bugiy i Cpom Do Bi0psas pub sweow peadddn fun |Eeu
m Eurfina 0} aoa s (38Uac3 Spoe ay) 8 aouniosddn |
unjjej|oiE dedaid Byl WOl of =y paD A0 PRiERbEs BD SWGRSAE 0 BCHID

oo Ao yaow pus Sajod “aoogdes tabdi oy JDEeAL0D S BT

‘ol 0y 2y o
F0p AL Wl Jpek 3un o) paduomn 3 g gy PUD SEURNE |V T

i Ay o uaAdwaey o) Amssae siuebon pee sungnocaid SR o
Buigimadns pun Beuopisos Tujmes 0| sfsiotss € JoEsiue) i) 2E

weuE go e as ool ayy
e i eyl Siop-oj—dn o jeS N 6 deee) JUE bR M |T

pannbas 8 SuoeBund b LH03gNed pUD Suysedsy|
‘ga) ‘spuisd ‘gosmnddn g0 3m0aE pUD Fg) 03 BLDDRANGD M| 0T

SUGE DD o Usirnaan
) ) pos BN 0 Unadse Sy Besep sy oy logpoon depin
FLE Bjom Yo b o) oA euisues au) dady jEes SpEesuan 4] L

U ) 8] JEO0 [DUBDRD Su jo Stm 3y g0 |pwaddn

001 mindd) e susiaoopss amun Qehuoid ‘sie qol sin o) sbowop
A0 o quUBRE AL o URUAD B 0) (B0 |DUCOPRD Du 0 EpsuiRgnbe
payzeds ayp Bugsaw jpuajce yie ssopas fgducad pun taps gl

B i) e AqoinEn pus pRspn pafoanp gﬁ_hﬂ_e REN. 0
aufy [un eI SRAE PUD udytiee 5035 igm SELSIE and upjujop
ypslcad BAL UD B8N J0) panpuTs soenasd e RS SRINRD AL CRL

“iaua] ) qa Eeoadds 2y o) jaalos pln
P BY| A PONSES B WDRIRE 48000 QUn H)EAUI0S D 1) papeay
i1 pouisty Aossds o (ousioe dhye St (B ALY BUL 'E|

piew, sy Bumutbey oy seud yioa eyy go uonepuic) asdad pun
fEua sup o) [equaLED SUppUE g s pue pauucged 39 oy
SINY UTI4M JEPLN SUDQIOU0D PUD SDMD PD FURUDER IDUE JORCITUDD AY) ‘Gl

R R T

Jedoud Ja) papasi apoyjEL puD Thisusenbal paipede Yy yim eiwe)
SpEpuns am oy pun syni Amsases Byp o paaEdia
B0 UM UBLQOM [SIMS 0 SEOWNG S[DASpD SN (IDYS 01000 ) ol

stmsauso dun Bupical 1sjay
BY| pEqued ARSMALL [DYE SNAUDD Y| PROSS BY (o (s Swcap
alpy 'sBuMER Al (0 P g Any SORuEeR 5 Samby asg B

Ianpasd 3y |0 uoiphEed pUo udooEL

“uougo) Buliese o3 wid seum bl A pasciddo-aid & s

‘PR BSMIRYY BN CEPpnd gy udiogiiEs pud LoNad o} saud
E5po) BOOWD FEUpIOGT pup w2 (17 Guiae By 84S 050180 4L L

“SED MG S0 AU | RRIEAN S P0I0T TUD wenanisun) Bussafe
o aoad RO pUD SUDIDD “B0E o0 Aje (S 033000007 BU 2L

Buaping sy ol e sspeil pagsus (j0 4008 oys snjoejul

LLTRY

TERE T WNGARE © 0} pjodaing 29 s s alaaun
PUD SOUIE OUAUED sgun PUSOID PUD RLNEY SR0G 1) pRISIUGUD I L

20010 3eey) U Sueinpunty Buppng Bugangsu cege

PRIy EoRIN S41 [0 0 yim Adhid puD iRuBU3 (CoHNIANDRY pREIATY
AEWDH B UEL oy e o seeg ey ‘ubeap uaopanop g
Sppuan spes ay) Bupicdes uonesnb dup 8 asy) g ubisap. ugnpunc) )
EPOLLILLON0 Lo Sucninio Spes 34 |ou) Slan (P Sopnuan By R

LT
ayy g2 pam P Bempupuond Jop sjgmds 5 J0PRAuE) LB Ry R

P Ssal Ssun

06 T4 4P S [INTLS MWL S Sie SSj0s pun Smcl sy A7 18
Tf PUD O0Z| G4 §0 ANIDA EUTANGS WAL D YN EIEH0I PO Swics|
sabin) 4o gyy sop sageq o gf = gois sapndd Squm) jouniEngs pajed
SEMBID SELA Y- SO0 saneds B J0US AW jniE gy

Aemwsy yuw Baping s Jepun punoifi =9 osl BpusL
B} L BUOPIO00 0 P [BTENAS Dl )

EOnRdUa LA UM A1) PAROAWE) paNdn

Yilw poanpdal B puo pasewsr 8o pogn Duagoiw ssB syl ucgoog

[pusgi BRIB 1 R0 FENGSUSS 3G 6 8 ANEAHE O || jRAj I
iy Aowe 5 Jo wiipo 0 BSJIIALGY A0 SEGINE |0 [BY) ANg dqw

Bfjuuia)

& weinid Bupesd Pt ) uiol) o Uaab sunfin Bafrg g

L=

L R R T R - L T LT TR
UHUR G S S SE7 '(D0) #s0 soidung s paniroy
it e (y0g) SiRyy Sussuo] pr st |0 ey nosey

10 i Ayt Aq pappaid WA HINND WY OMIA 40 SILIEBSNDCS 34
ANV SNSRI 1L MONN PUBRRISpUn pun poss (Rus sepng-laumg,

uy ‘pafod B oy 050AU0Y (BIRIaD BYL |0 SARGEIdER A

16 110 08 [jys pan JajReKG) [l S j0) W B SSpImE U iy
‘CRRII FWIB IR SO (Disuss S G SUGR 23 07 54O 1Y b
oM B SEPON [j0 6] SPUORUDIS pUD SuDqeeqiaads  senjangnunw  pun
snumspin “spas fupossd p) sE o) W i oo al)
S 5 PRI ok

FoApls d o sepu bonenmeueo I Hil o eauod suennjed o gg
seqdoyy puo ‘apiopuns djponh Jegok 5o sedog) jo euasea soapdn
Sy ype scuculop U pauuoped sg gogs sogaseds Bupob

‘g sny Bunguegns oy soid suoqipucs Bugaies sgy e gy
Azimiing Anfoaioun pup s esld L ds I3 JB5R00UGD BYL L

TOZOT Ay g pRsMay

S3LON IWHANID

Page 7 of 24



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street
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Variance Application
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

Eﬁ "L)H ?’

Harry Kim Christopher J. Yuen
Mapor Direcior
Roy R. Takemoto
Depury Direcror
@ounty of Hafoaii
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 » Hilo, Hawaii 96720-3043

MEMORANDUM (808) 961-8288 + Fax (B08) 961-8742
NO. 03-32
December 23, 2003
TO: PLANNERS/ZONING CLERKS
FROM: CHRISTOPHER J. YUEN [

PLANNING DIRECTOR | 1447 J/"“‘-
SUBJECT: ROADWAY EASEMENTS—MINIMUM LOT SIZE AND

SETBACKS

We allow roads to be created by easements or roadway lots. In the past, we have counted
the easement as part of the lot when calculating the minimum lot size. For example, fora
proposed cul de sac subdivision of 40,000 s.f. in the RS-10 district, we would allow 4 lots
and count the road easement as part of the 10,000 s.1. lot size even if the net buildable
area would be less than 10,000 s.f. If the road were a roadway lot rather than an
casement, it would be impossible to create 4 buildable lots in addition to the roadway lot.
Hence, the past practice has enabled subdividers lo cireumvent the minimum lot size
requirements by creating roadway easements rather than roadway lots.

Since a roadway easement did not create a “street right-of-way line”, [pasl practice has
also not recognized a roadway easement as creating a street frontage. Hence, rather than
a front yard, the yard fronting a roadway easement has been considered a side yard. And,
since a “‘yard” is measured between the building and lot line,” past practice has measured
the side yard from the lot line rather than the roadway easement boundary.

! Zoning Code definition of “street fi ge': “*Street fi ge' means that portion of a building site that
has a common line with a street right-of-way line. The street frontage is designated as the front property
line.”

27 aning Code definition of “yard™: **Yard' means an open space on the same building site with a building,
which open space lies between the building and the bounding lot lines. .. "

Page 11 of 24



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

PLANNERS/ZONING CLERKS

PAGE 2
o~ DECEMBER 23, 2003

The past practice in determining the minimum lot size and yard was based on the Zoning
Code's definition ol “lot” and “lot line” which makes reference to the “property line”,” in
isolation from the Zoning Code’s intent when addressing roads. For planned roads or
future widening, the Zoning Code clearly establishes the “front property line” as the plan
line for future streets or the future width line (§25-3-8)." By analogy and logic, the
casement boundaries established by a roadway easement should also establish the “front
property line”. Moreover, the Subdivision Code requires that “each subdivided lot shall
abut upon a public street or an approved private street” (§23-34)—i.e., if the roadway
easement is not treated as a street, the lot does not abut any street.

Since the Zoning and Subdivision Codes do not explicitly address roadway easements,
this memo will change the policy on how to treat roadway easements. The policy will be
as follows:

*  For purposes of determining the minimum lot size for compliance with the zoning
code, exclude the roadway easement. The final plat map should show the lot size
with and without the easement area.

¢ Inorder for a lot to “abut” a private street, the roadway easement shall create a
street frontage to create a front yard rather than a side yard.

» The easement boundary shall create a “front property line” and the front yard

") setback shall be measured from the easement boundary rather than the lot line.
In short, a roadway easement would be treated similar to a roadway lot for purposes of
determining the minimum lot size and yard requirements.

This policy shall apply to new subdivisions that have not yet received tentative approval
and to new building permits effective as of the date of this memo.

RRT:pak

PStaffmemos'200312003030 doc

? Zoning Code definition of “lot” and “lot line”™: *'Lot’ means a building site or a parcel of land shown as a
unit on an approved subdivision map, or a survey map.” *'Lot line’ means any boundary of a building site
or property line . . "

* Zoning Code §25-3-8(b): “Whenever a future width line is established on the zoning map, the future
width line shall be considered to be the front property line of the affected property. .. ." §25-3-8(c):
“Whenever plan lines for a future street have been established on the zoning map, the plan lines shall be
considered to be the front property line, and the area between the plan lines shall be deemed to be street
right-of-way. .. ."

Page 12 of 24



Since TMK parcel 7-8-011:019 abuts a 20-foot wide access and utility easement. Per
Memorandum 03-32, if Subdivision, received either tentative or final approval after

Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

Applying Memo 03-32, Roadway Easements and Setbacks

Example: TMK 7-8-011:019

December 23, 2003, front yard is taken from the edge of the access and utility easement, with
rear yard, and sides yards as shown. Per Memorandum 03-32, Roadway easements are
treated similarly to a roadway lot for purposes of determining the yard requirements.

*However since this Subdivision was ereated
December 23, 2003, Memorandy

yards.

20 foot wide Access & Utility Easement —l

Side Yard

Rear Yard ir
subdiv after
12/2003)

*Side Yard
since Subdiv
before 12/2003

(either tentative or final approval) prior to
1m 03-32 does not apply, and all yards for this parcel are side
N\

Side Yard

Front Yard
(if subdiv after
12/2003)

*Side Yard
since Subdiv
before 12/2003
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

Exho bit &
Harry Kim Christopher J. Yuen
Mayor Director
Roy R. Takemoto
Deputy Director
County of Hawaii
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Aupuni Center » |01 Pauahi Strect, Suite 3 = Hilo, Hawaii 95720
Phone (808) 961-8288 » Fax (BOR) 961-8742

MEMORANDUM
NO. 04-01
January 28, 2004
TO: PLANNERS/ZONING CLERKS
FROM: CHRISTOPHER J. YUEN

PLANNING DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO STAFF MEMO NO. 2003-32 RE: ROADWAY
EASEMENTS—MINIMUM LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS

In response to comments, the following amends Staff Memo No. 2003-32 dated December 23
2003 relating to roadway easements:

L. Effective Date. The effective date of the memo is January 14, 2004, which is the
date when the memo was mailed to surveyors, engineers, and planners who
commonly prepare subdivision applications. Any subdivision applications submitted
prior to that date shall be treated under the old interpretations.

3. Building Permit Applications. When reviewing building permit applications, the
minimum lot size is already fixed by the subdivision approval, so the memo applies to
just the setbacks. If the size or location of the buildable area results in a poorer site
plan due to topography, shape of the lot, or other reason, then apply the old rule if the
same reasoning is uniformly applicable to other lots in the subdivision and make a
note on the tax maps. If the conditions are uniquely applicable to one Iot, then require
a variance. The guiding principle is that if the subdivision layout relied on the old
setback interpretations, then we have to keep to the old interpretation; however, if the
lots can accommodate the new setback interpretation, then apply it. If you are
uncertain whether the conditions are subdivision-wide or unique, then require a
variance.

Page 14 of 24



Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

PLANNERS/ZONING CLERKS
Page 2
March 3, 2004

3. " Road Easements Through a Lot Rather Than Fronting Several Lots. In certain
situations, a road easement is necessary through a lot to provide access to an
otherwise land-locked lot. For setback purposes, the land-locked lot has no street
frontage, so apply all side yards. For the lot through which the easement traverses,
the road easement is included in the minimum lot size and side yard setbacks may be
measured from the property line. The rationale is that the easement is more like a
driveway rather than a road. If the easement serves three or more lots (or whatever
becomes the definition of a street or driveway under any existing or future provision
in the Hawaii County Code), then the easement shall be treated under the
interpretations of Staff Memo No. 2003-32.

If subdividers are not able to meet the density permitted by zoning under the new interpretations,
then PUD’s or variances are options. Comments in writing will help to identi fy unintended
consequences, and further adjustments or clarifications in policy can be made accordingly.

RRT:pak
PAStaffmemos\20042004rdesmil st
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

F Eahbik E

The Independent Hawaii Surveyors, LLC

PO. Box 577, Hilo, Howaii 96721
Phone: 808 959-0360 Fax: 808 959-0353 www.hawaiiboundary.com

Niels Christensen, Surveyor, LPLS 9077

- REPORT -
April 8,2021
Job No. 14549
To: Title Guaranty Escrow Services
Carter Professional Bldg.
65-1230 Mamalahoa Hwy.
Bldg. F, Ste. F-101
Kamuele, HI 96743

Escrow Account #: 21176564 ) nEron
Attention: Rusti Gomes i

TMK: (3) 2-6-14: 41

Description of Services:

K-2 Survey of Lot 4, Haaheo Estates, Halepuna, South Hilo.
Findings of Survey:

Boundary comners are VERIFIED AS CORRECT and have an average error of 0.13 feet whlch
is within acceptable tolerance for property of this type and in this subdivision.

The attached map gives the conditions found by this field survey made on April 5, 2021: the measured
dimensions (F) are compared to the record dimensions (R) of this property, the type of pins found
(FND.) and set at the corners, the improvements on this property relative to the property boundaries,
and any encroachments across property lines or into County Zoning Code building setbacks as shown.

NOTE:

1. There are NO encroachments across the boundaries of this property.

2. The house projects 3.05 feet into the front County Zoning Code 15-foot building setbacks of the
east boundary; its roof projects 7.37 feet into this setback.

3. Structure’s projecting into the setbacks may or may not be considered a violation by the County
depending on such factors as date of construction, height of structure, and existence of a variance; a
determination can only be made by the Hawaii County Planning Department.

4. A wall has a de minimus structure position discrepancy with respect to the south boundary of as

much as 0.19 feet.

Niels Christensen, L.P.L.S. 9077

This document and attached map should not be changed, altered or used to execute any transactions or applications ather
than indicated above.
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street
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Site Photographs
Request for Variance fram the Zoning Code
Tax Map Key No: (3) 2-6-014:041(0000)
728C Wainaku Street
Hilo Hawaii 96720

g e |

This photograph was taken at the northwest corner looking south east showing the
north and south fencing lines, and the exterior elevations of the house, respectively.
The yard to the right is 28’ wide and provides sufficient room for a 19’ wide garage and
maintain an 8’ setback from the chain link fence top the right.

Jim and Inka Marguez, Property Owners Page 1 of 5
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This photograph was taken at the south east corner of the subject lot. It shows the
east elevation of the subject residence. The house overlooks the Hawaiian Belt
Highway right of way. The power poles to the right, and the structures’ east elevation,
align with the highway, respectively.

Jim and Inka Marquez, Property Owners Page 2 of 5
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

This photograph is taken from the south east corner of the subject lot. It shows the
residence, the open yard, and the highway below. The topography and the land
features show that there is absolutely np possible means for vehicular or pedestrian
access from the highway right of way to the lot The power pole is located about 20’
east of the dwelling. The pole lies outside the boundary of the subject lot within a 10’
wide utility easement for high voltage power lines that runs along the west side of the
state highway.

Jim and Inka Marguez, Property Owners Page 3 of 5
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

This photo was taken from the south west corner of the subject lot. It shows the west
boundary line along the chain link fence on the left edge of the photo with our neighbor
to the west. This also reveals the open side yard between the house and the chain link
fence. To the right of the house is the south side yard. The ground surface can be seen
to be essentially flat. With no irregular ground farms, broken swales, or erosion.

Jimand Inka Marguez, Property Owners Page 4 of 5
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Variance Application
728C Wainaku Street

This is a photograph of the house located to the south of the subject at the end and
south of the road easement. It can be seen that the house layout conceived a
placement that is setback more than 15’ from the easements edge. The side yards at
the north and south boundaries are 8.

Jim and Inka Marguez, Properly Owners Page 5of 8§
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